TOWN TO ISSUE AND SELL FROM TIME TO TIME, UPON ITS FAITH AND CREDIT, 
ONE OR MORE SERIES OF (1)(A) GENERAL OBLIGATION BONDS (THE “BONDS”) 
AND (B) GENERAL OBLIGATION BOND ANTICIPATION NOTES (THE “BOND 
ANTICIPATION NOTES”), EACH IN AN ORIGINAL AGGREGATE PRINCIPAL 
AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED NINE MILLION TWO HUNDRED THIRTY-NINE 
DOLLARS ($9,000,239), AND (2) GENERAL OBLIGATION REFUNDING BONDS (THE 
“REFUNDING BONDS”), SUBJECT TO THE LIMITATIONS PROVIDED FOR HEREIN, 
THE PROCEEDS OF THE SALE THEREOF TO BE USED AND APPLIED FOR THE 
PUBLIC PURPOSE OF FINANCING, REIMBURSING OR REFINANCING COSTS OF

[...]

Ordinance, the Town, acting pursuant to the authority of the Enabling Act, Section C-24 of the Charter 
and any other applicable law, hereby determines to authorize the issuance and sale from time to time, 
in one or more series, upon its faith and credit, of its general obligation bonds in an original aggregate 
principal amount not to exceed Nine Million Two Hundred Thirty-Nine Dollars ($9,000,239) (each, 
a “series of the Bonds” and, collectively, the “Bonds”).  Any series of the Bonds may be issued as 
one or more bonds and any such bond may be issued in installment form and/or draw-down form. 

(b) With respect to the Project, the word “costs” as used in Section 2 hereof shall include,